
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Paul Mountford 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:    paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member  
for Housing, Planning, Economic 
Development and Regeneration 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday 12th August 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for 
up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Proposed Community Consultation upon the Draft Character Appraisal and 

Management Plan, as part of the review of the Sandbach Town Centre 
Conservation Area  (Pages 1 - 148) 

 
 To consider a report seeking authority for officers to undertake a community 

consultation as part of a review of the Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area 
 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning, Economic 
Development and Regeneration 
 

Date of Meeting: 12th August  2013 
Report of: David Hallam, Principal Conservation and Design Officer 
Subject/Title: Proposed Community Consultation upon the Draft Character 

Appraisal and Management Plan, as part of the review of the 
Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Don Stockton 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks Member authority for officers to undertake community 

consultation in accordance with the details set out in this report, in relation 
to the review of the Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area.  

 
1.2 The review comprises the preparation of a character appraisal for the 

conservation area, a review of the conservation area boundary and draft 
management proposals for the conservation area, including a draft 
management plan. 

 
1.3 The draft appraisal documents are provided as Appendix 2 and the draft 

consultation material will be available at the meeting. 
 
1.4 It was originally intended that this be reported to the Portfolio Holder on 

22nd April.  However, it was withdrawn from that meeting after 
representation by Cllr B Moran, on behalf of the Town Council, regarding 
aspects of the Management Plan. Amendments have now been 
incorporated to address those concerns.   

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 That officers be authorised to undertake community consultation in respect 

to the review and draft management proposals for the Sandbach Town 
Centre Conservation Area, in accordance with the consultation details set 
out in this report. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 Section 71 of the Act1 states that ‘it shall be the duty of a local planning 

authority from time to time to formulate and publish proposals for the 
preservation and enhancement of any parts of their area which are 
conservation areas’.  

 

                                                 
1 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



3.2 Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area was first designated in 1970, 
when an appraisal document, including management proposals was 
adopted.  Since then the conservation area has been extended twice, 
firstly in 1976 and then in 1995. A plan showing these phases of 
designation and the current boundary of the conservation areas is attached 
as Appendix 1. 

 
3.3 A detailed character appraisal has been prepared as part of the review of 

the conservation area, including reviewing the current boundary. The 
review has also led to draft management proposals for the conservation 
area that need to be consulted upon before adoption, as encouraged by 
best practice2.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Sandbach Town 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllr Barry Moran 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 The administrative costs associated with the consultation will be met within 

the 2013/14 budget for Development Management. 
 
7.2 It is proposed as part of the management plan that there will be 

projects (see summary table at the end of the draft CA 
appraisal/management plan), but these would have to be subject to 
individual bids for Cheshire East capital funding, in accordance with its 
Finance and Contract Procedure Rules and approval processes, and 
would be joint projects with other agencies. The summary table identifies 
that Cheshire East would not be the lead agency for such projects.  There 
is also a caveat at the end of the table advising that all management 
actions are subject to the availability of funding/resources. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 The approval of this report relates solely to authorising officers to 

undertake the consultation in relation to the review of the Sandbach Town 
Centre conservation area, the draft appraisal and associated draft 
management proposals. Upon completion of the consultation, a further 
report will be presented to the Portfolio holder or Cabinet, outlining the 

                                                 
2 Understanding Place: Conservation Area Designation, Appraisal and Management, English 
Heritage , revised 2012 
 

Page 2



community consultation responses, the proposed changes to the Appraisal 
and Management Plan, and seeking authority to adopt them on that basis, 
in accordance with statutory requirements. 

 
8.2 Certain of the management actions indicated in the management 

proposals, such as the service of an Article 4(2) direction will require 
separate individual approval by members, either via the Cabinet or by the 
Portfolio holder on its behalf. 

 
8.3  Pursuant to the Local Government Act 2000 s13 and the Local Authorities 

(Functions & Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000, decisions 
relating to the designation of conservation areas belong to the Executive 
and have been delegated, by the Council`s Constitution, to the Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 Statutory and local requirements in respect to publicity and future adoption 

of the conservation area appraisal and management proposals shall be 
undertaken. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Local authorities have a statutory responsibility to positively manage the 

built heritage of their areas, including the periodic review of conservation 
areas and to formulate and publish proposals for preservation and 
enhancement of the area.    

 
10.2 Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area was first designated in 1970.  

An appraisal was prepared for that designated area.  Since then the 
conservation area has been extended on two more occasions, the first in 
1976 and more recently in 1995.  Neither of those extensions were the 
subject of updated appraisals or management proposals and therefore the 
appraisal and management proposal coverage is incomplete and where 
there is coverage, it is over 40 years old. 
 

10.3 The enlargement of the conservation area has led to a more complex and 
varied conservation area than that first designated in 1970.  The areas are 
of varied character and therefore face different issues in terms of threats to 
their historic interest.  As a consequence there has been some erosion of 
character in certain parts of the conservation area due to the lack of 
management and controls, notwithstanding the conservation area 
designation. 

 
10.4  Whilst there is no defined statutory period in terms of the frequency of 

conservation area review, it would be extremely difficult to argue that, in 
Sandbach’s case, the review is not long overdue.  Best practice advocated 
by English Heritage discusses review every 5 years and the need to have 

Page 3



an up to date appraisal and management proposals for the conservation 
area3 

 
Conservation Area Review - The Process 
 
10.5 The review process entails a detailed assessment of the positive and 

negative elements of a place, and in the case of a review of an existing 
conservation area, the continued relevance of the adopted boundary. The 
review is then encapsulated in a character appraisal, which in essence 
explains what is significant in built heritage terms and what defines the 
special characteristics of the conservation area: its genius loci.  The 
appraisal also identifies elements that are less positive and where 
improvement of the conservation area can be secured through planning 
and positive conservation management. 

 
10.6 Following this baseline stage, management proposals are then devised.  

There is a statutory duty for local planning authorities to draw up and 
publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of conservation 
areas4 

 
10.7 In the case of Sandbach, the appraisal and management plan has been 

drafted working closely with Sandbach To
[...]
ation starts 

3)   Advance publicise on CEC reception screen  
4)   Advance publicise on CEC, STC and SP websites  
5)   Advance publicise in the Saxon town magazine (if achievable)   – TC to 

organise 
6)  Preview to Sandbach Town Council Community and Environment 

Committee 29th August 
7)   Public meeting at Literary Institute on 12th September 
8)   Exhibition at local venue, most probably Sandbach Library from  

2nd September  – 15th October 
9)   3 surgery sessions at the library during first week of consultation 
9)   Possibly attend the Saturday Farmers market during the consultation 

period 
10) Potentially other media coverage 
 

10.11 It is intended that feedback will be possible by paper copy questionnaire at 
exhibition and by electronic questionnaire via the website (discussions well 
advanced with web and research teams at CEC). 

 
10.12 The consultation webpage will include copies of the draft appraisal 

document as pdfs, a copy of the exhibition as a pdf and the live 
questionnaire.  It is also hoped to link from the CEC homepage either in 
the ‘Have your Say’ section or possibly ‘In Focus’.  Links from partner 
websites will also be created (Sandbach Town Council and possibly the 
Sandbach Partnership) 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
 Appendix 1 Current Conservation Area plan 
 Appendix 2 Draft appraisal and management proposals 
 Appendix 3 Draft consultation material – available at the meeting 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
Name: David Hallam 
Designation: Principal Conservation and Design Officer 
Tel No: 01625 (3)83733 
Email:  david.hallam@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 7



P
age 8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



0 | P a g e  
 

Page 9



1 | P a g e  
 

Contents 
 
PART 1 CHARACTER APPRAISAL 
 
Section 1 Introduction and purpose 
 
Section 2 The Planning Policy Context 
 
Section 3 Summary o
[...]
sed by the construction of Old Mill Road, which impacted 
significantly upon the townscape of the south western corner of the town centre but which took much 
of the through traffic out of the conservation area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 in relation to Cheshire East as a whole   

Page 21



13 | P a g e  
 

The Town Centre Conservation Area 
 
The Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area is approximately 11.4 hectares in area and relatively 
compact based around the commercial and historic town centre.  The town expanded in a ribbon 
pattern outwards along the principal roads to Middlewich and Crewe, parts of which presently lie 
within the current conservation area. In the late Victorian period, further expansion occurred to the 
north east, creating the terraced suburb of Green and Welles Street. 
 
First designated in 1970, the conservation area 
Market Square.  It was extended in1976 to include Hightown and then again in 1995 to include Welles 
Street, Green Street, Bold Street, Wesley Avenue and Chapel Street.  When these additional areas 
were designated, no formal assessment and/or analysis appears to have been undertaken as to the 
significance of the additions; they were just felt worthy of inclusion.  It also split conservation area into 
the main area and a smaller section, with the area in-between on Wesley Avenue and part of Old 
Middlewich Road being excluded.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Geology 
 
Sandbach is located on the Cheshire Plain, an area extending from the Peak Fringe to the Dee 
estuary and contained by the mid Cheshire ridge in the west. Its landscape is characterised by gently 
undulating, often flat countryside. During the last ice age, retreating glaciers deposited a thick glacial 
till across the Cheshire Plain, overlaying deposits of heavy clays, sand and gravel. Post glacial 
forestation led to large areas of woodland across the plain, but subsequ
[...]
pact upon the setting of the listed 
building.  The paddocks are more distant from the CA boundary and 
listed building but help to define the sense of arrival into the CA and its 
setting 

Suggested action Include the logical curtilage to the farm within the CA.  Do not include the 
paddocks in the CA, but identify area as being important to the setting of 
the CA, with appropriate policies in the appraisal/management plan. 

Page 118



 5 

 
 

Area 10 Crewe Road 
Characteristics Remnants of linear development along key arterial route, 

certain buildings feature on the Tythe map 
Reason for 
consideration 

Gateway into the town centre, includes listed buildings and 
ol and gate house, a 

prominent Listed Building on Crewe Road. 
Evaluation The area does form an attractive entrance into the town 

centre but is severed from the conservation area by Old Mill 
Road.  There are several modern buildings or groupings 
within the area and some of the older buildings have been 
quite badly altered. 

Suggested action Do not include in the conservation area.  The area is too 
fragmented and punctuated by modern development and 
there has been some erosion of character.  Old Mill Road 
divides the area from the existing conservation area, 
creating a significant barrier between the town centre and 
Crewe Road 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal and Management Plan 
 
Appendix 3 Additional controls 
 
There are additional planning powers and guidance and statutory controls which 
seek to ensure that the character and appearance of a conservation area and its 
setting are preserved or enhanced in all new development proposals, which come 
into force following designation.  
 
These are currently contained within The Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 
The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Develop
[...]
ealm 

enhancement scheme (new paving, seating, 
street lighting etc.) 

STC CEC   

13 Promote a shop front/building frontage 
improvement scheme (signage, shop fronts and 
building condition) 

STC CEC   

14 Promote a landmark buildings project: lighting 
and fabric improvements to key buildings 

STC CEC   

15 Undertake heritage interpretation project: 
heritage trails, local plaque scheme, website, 
interpretation of crosses etc. 

SCHG  STC, CEC   

16 Promote improvement to lanes/alleyways 
including Hope Street and Warm Walls: 
improvements to lighting, surveillance etc.  

STC CEC   

17 Promote gateway enhancements: improvements 
to vehicle and pedestrian routes into and within 
the conservation area 

STC CEC   

18 Promote a detractor sites projects: Identify sites 
that are in poor condition and undertake 
remedial works 

community STC , 
CEC, land 
owners 

  

19 Secure protection/enhancement of green 
spaces:  ensure trees and landscape are well 
managed and secure future planting  

STC  CEC,  land 
owners 

  

Page 146



 
4. Are there any other management proposals that you would recommend? 

Please tick one of the following 
  

 Yes       
 No         
 Not sure 

  
If yes please explain what other measures you would like to see 
  
  
 
 
 
 
    

5. Do you wish to make any other comments about the appraisal/management plan? If so, please use the 
space below (continue on a separate sheet if necessary) 

  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The consultation will close on 15th October 2013, so please ensure that your feedback is sent to us by then, 
as we cannot guarantee that late responses will be considered. 
 
If you wish to discuss the review or the consultation then please either contact us by email: 
SandbachCA.consutation@cheshireeast.gov.uk or by telephoning David Hallam, Principal Conservation and 
Design Officer on 01625 383733 
 
Thank you for taking the time to provide us with your comments  

 

 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Community Consultation upon the Draft Character Appraisal and Management Plan, as part of the review of the Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area
	Appendix 1
	Draft appraisal 2012 - draft 6a_30-7-13
	Appendix 1 Listed Buildings and Scheduled Monuments
	Appendix 2 boundary assessment_9_4_13
	Appendix 3 additional controls_9_4_13
	Appendix 4 Sandbach CA shopfront design guide_draft 4_30_7_13
	Feedback form_version 5_dh amended_1_8_13




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning, 
Economic Development and Regeneration 

held on Monday, 12th August, 2013 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Stockton, Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning, Economic 
Development and Regeneration 

 
In attendance 
Councillor Peter Groves, Cabinet Support Member 
Councillor Gillian Merry 

 
Officers 
David Hallam, Principal Conservation and Design Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 
Councillor Barry Moran, local ward member 
Councillor Mike Benson, Mayor of Sandbach Town Council 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

3 PROPOSED COMMUNITY CONSULTATION UPON THE DRAFT 
CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN, AS PART OF 
THE REVIEW OF THE SANDBACH TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION 
AREA  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning, Economic Development and 
Regeneration considered a report seeking authority for officers to 
undertake community consultation in relation to the review of the 
Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area.  
 
The review  comprised the preparation of a character appraisal for the 
conservation area, a review of the conservation area boundary and draft 
management proposals for the conservation area, including a draft 
management plan. The draft appraisal documents were attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report and the draft consultation material at Appendix 3. 
 
Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area was first designated in 1970. 
Since then the conservation area had been extended twice in 1976 and 



1995.  Neither of these extensions had been the subject of updated 
appraisals or management proposals and therefore the appraisal and 
management proposal coverage was incomplete, and where there was 
coverage, it was over 40 years old. 
 
The enlargement of the conservation area had led to a more complex and 
varied conservation area than that first designated in 1970.  The areas 
were varied in character and therefore faced different issues in terms of 
threats to their historic interest. Consequently, there had been some 
erosion of character in certain parts of the conservation area due to the 
lack of management and controls, notwithstanding the conservation area 
designation. 
 
Whilst there was no defined statutory period in terms of frequency of 
conservation area review, it would be extremely difficult to argue that, in 
the case of Sandbach, the review was not long overdue.  Best practice 
advocated by English Heritage discussed reviews every 5 years and the 
need to have an up-to-date appraisal and management proposals for the 
conservation area. 
 
The consultation period for the review would run from 2nd September to 
15th October 2013 and would include publicity on the website, an exhibition 
at Sandbach Library and a public meeting on 12th September at Sandbach 
Literary Institute. Publicity would be by way of posters to be distributed by 
Sandbach Town Council and displayed in shop fronts and on notice 
boards, and the delivery of leaflets to each property within the 
conservation area. The cost of the consultation to Cheshire East Council 
would be about £200. 
 
The Cabinet Member supported the proposal and welcomed the 
involvement of Sandbach Town Council in the consultation arrangements. 
He added, however, that any future proposals of this kind may need to 
explore joint funding arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Officers be authorised to undertake community consultation in 
respect to the review and draft management proposals for the Sandbach 
Town Centre Conservation Area, in accordance with the consultation 
details set out in the report. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.12 am 

 
Councillor Don Stockton (presiding) 

 
 


